Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 410.12, subd. 7, the City Council of the City of New Prague has adopted the following ordinance by a unanimous vote. The ordinance shall become effective 90 days after its publication.

CITY OF NEW PRAGUE ORDINANCE NO. 352

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE NEW PRAGUE CITY CHARTER BY AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF THE CITY CHARTER

THE CITY OF NEW PRAGUE ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of New Prague, upon recommendation of and from the City of New Prague Charter Commission, has hereby determined that Chapter 2 of the City Charter be amended by adopting the following changes, deletions, and amendments of or from the following chapters and sections of the New Prague City Charter:

<u>Section 2.03. CITY COUNCIL COMPOSITION AND ELECTION</u>. The City Council shall be composed of a Mayor and four (4) Council members elected at large. <u>The Mayor and each Each</u> City Council member shall serve a term of four (4) years and until the successor is elected and qualifies. The Mayor shall serve for a term of two (2) years and until the successor is elected and qualifies.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect ninety days after the date of its publication.

Read by the City Council of the City of New Prague on this 21st day of October, 2024.

Read and passed by the City Council of the City of New Prague on this 4th day of November, 2024.

	By: Duane J. Jirik, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Joshua M. Tetzlaff, City Administrator		